Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Rackers

Atmos Energy Corporation - UCG Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Adjustments To Income Statement

3 To annualize customers (Meyer) 16,879

1 To el1mmate narural 24as coslts. (Meyer) ) $ (9,282,880
MaraTaotired Gas Production & Other Gas Suppl

1 To annualize payroll. (Hanneken)

2 To eliminate natural gas costs. (Meyer) 3,294

Underground Storase

1 No adjustment required. $ 0
Other Storag :
! 1 No adjustment required. $ 0
Tranamssion

1 No adjustment required.

- {1.0622267)

1 To annuahize payroll. (Hanneken)

23473
2 To eliminate a non-recurring environmental expense. (Rackers) (1,082,979)
3 To remove disallowed advertising and promotional expense (Hagemeyer) (2,760)
Customer Accounts =& i 1D i
i To annualize payroll (Hanneken) h) 6,543
3 To reflect interest on customer deposits. (Began) 33,650
4 To apnualize postage. (Meyer) 1,506
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Atmos Energy Corporation - UCG Rate District

Case No. GR-2006-0387

Accounting Schedule 10

Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Adjustments To Income Statement

Sponsor: Rackers

5

To annualize uncollectible expense (Meyer)

1

To annualize payroll. .(Hanneken)

To remove disallowed advertising and promotional expense (Hagemeyer)

$(2,057.423)

10
11
12
13
14

15

To annualiié payroll. (Hanneken)
To remove lobbying related labor (Hagemeyer)

To reallocate non-utility expense (Hanneken)

To adjust Call Center Expense (Hanneken)

To remove Employee Illness Bank (Hanneken)

To Remove CSC Incentive (Hagemeyer)

To annualize allocated labor (Hanneken)

To remove All Employee Broadcast (Hanneken)

To remove dues and miscellaneous expenses (Hagemeyer)

To annualize Blueflame Insurance (Hanneken)

To annualize allocated O&M (Hanneken)

To adjust pension expense 1o reflect FAS 87, (Hagemeyer)

To adjust other employee benefits to reflect FAS 106. (Hagemeyer)
To reallocate employee benefits (Hagemeyer)

To remove Cenntemal Project from Expense (Hanneken)

(2,888)

(48,731)
5,498
(23 ,457)
(6,837)

863
(7,079)
(7.118)

20,615
(1,267,205)
(233)

26,843
(93,173)
(3.369)
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Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Rackers

Atmos Energy Corporation - UCG Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Adjustments To Income Statement

16 To remove Board of Directors costs {Hanneken) (46,726)
18 To adjust Injuries and Damages expense. (Hagemeyer) (211,952)
19 To remove disallowed advertising and promotional expense (Hagemeyer) (5,487)
20 To adjust PSC assessment for true-up. (Hanneken) 31,349
21 To normalize rate case expense. {Began) 7,843
22 To reduce the Merger and Integration expense (Rackers {112,494)
23 To adjust insurance expense. {Hagemeyer) (70,019)
24 To adjust outside services. {Rackers) (27,325)
25 To remove Incentive Compensation Expense (Hagemeyer) (216,341)
‘Depreciation 9 (400,507
1 To annualize depreciation. (Began) $ (133,580
2 To annualize capitalized depreciation. {Began) (64,166)
5 To annualize the reserve amortization (Gilbert) (202,781)

No adjustment required.

“Faxes Other ‘Than Income Taxes 321 “{411.787)
1 To annualize FICA. (Hanneken) $ (64,990)
2 To adjust CNG Tax (Hanneken) (570)
3 To annualize property tax expense. (Hanneken) {192,575)
5 To adjust State Franchise Tax. (Hanncken) (12,269)
6 To remove the PSC Assessment from taxes account (Hanneken) (141,383)

Current Income Fax Expense i+ . . 285225

1 To annualize current income tax expense. (Rackers) § 382,181
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Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor; Rackers

Atmos Energy Corporation - UCG Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Adjustments To Income Statement

‘Adjustment

eferrod Income Tax Expens

1 To adjust deferred incolmertax expense. (Rackers) | | | 7 £ 180;194) 7
Deferred ITC Amortization. 34,759)

1 To adyust ITC amortization. (Rackers) | b (34,759}
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Atmos Encrgy Corporation - UCG Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387

Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Income Tax

Accounting Schedule 11

Sponsor: Rackers

Description
(A) (E)
Net Operating Income (Acctg. Sch. 1) ¥ 1376715 1,251,496 $ 1,280,641
Add:
Current [Income Tax 432,869 336,689 354,848 373,007
Deferred Income Taxes
Deferred Income Tax Expense (48.910) (48,910) {48,910 (48,910)
Deterred ITC Amortization (34,759 (34,759) {34,759) (34,759)
Net Income Before Taxes (Acctg. Sch. 9) $  1,725915 $ 1475372 1,522,675 $  1.569.979
Subtractions From Net Income Before Taxes
Interest Expense @ 3.49% 3 508,318 $ 598,318 598318 $ 598 318
Total Subtractions $ 598,318 3 598,318 598,318 3 598,318
Net Taxable Income $ 1,127,597 3 877.054 024 357 $ 971,661
Provision For Federal Income Tax
Net Taxable Income (Page 1) $  1,127.597 b 877,054 924,357 3 971,661
Deduct: )
Missourt Income Tax 510().00"9 38,785 45,723 48,189 50,655
Federal Taxable income $ 1.068312 $ 831331 876,168 $ 921,006
Federal Income Tax (&) 3300% - P s 374,084 3 290,966 306,659 3 322,352
Provision For Missouri Income Tax
Net Taxable Income {Page 1) % 1,127,597 $ 877,054 924,357 by 971,661
Deduct: _
Federal Income Tax 50.00% 187,042 145,483 153,329 161,176
Missouri Taxable Income $ 940,555 £ 731,571 771,028 b 810,485
Missouri Income Tax {@ 16.25% b 58,785 $ 45723 48,189 $ 50,655
Summary of Provision For income Tax
Federal Income Tax b 374,084 290,966 306,659 322,352
Missour Income Tax 58,785 45,723 48,189 50,655
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Atmos Energy Corporation - Palmyra Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Revenue Requirement

Accounting Schedule 1
Sponsor: Rackers

1 Net Oniginal Cost Rate Base (From Acctg, Sch. 2) 1,438,436 1,438,436 $ 1,438,436
2 Rate of Return 7.13% 7.30% 7.47%
3 Net Operating Income Requirement 102,561 105,006 b 107,451
4 Net Income Available (From Acctg. Sch 9) 15,945 15,945 15,945
5 Additional Net Operating Income Needed Before

Income Taxes 86,616 89,061 h 91,506
6  Income Tax Requirement: (From Acetg. Sch. 11)
7 Required Current Income Tax 26,834 28,357 A 29,881
8 Test Year Current Income Tax (27,135) (27,135) (27,135%)
9 Additional Current Income Tax Required 53,969 55,492 b 57015

i0
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Accounting Schedule 2
Sponsor: Began

Atmos Energy Corporation - Palmyra Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Rate Base

Total Plant In Service
Ulility Plant In Service (From Acctg. Sch 3) $ 2,659,955

Less Depreciation Reserves:

Utility Plant [n Service (From Acctg. Sch 5) 1,143,737
Net Plant In Service 3 1,516,218

Add:
Cash Working Capital {From Acctg. Sch. 8) b 2,999
Materials and Supplies and Prepayments 5,440
Prepaid Pension Asset 99,570
Propane Gas lnventory 0
Natural Gas Inventory 277,657
Total Additions To Net Plant In Service h 385,666

Less:
Interest Offset {From Acctg. Sch. 8) h 6,570
Income Tax Offset (From Acctg. Sch. 8) 130
Stipulated Rate Base Reduction 0
Customer Advances For Construction 0
Customer Deposits 46,003
Deferred Income Taxes 410,744
Total Deductions To Net Plant In Service b 463,447
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18

37
38
39
10
EY
42
3
14

46
47
48

Atmos Energy Corporation - Palmyra Rate District

Casc Ne. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30. 2006

Plant In Service

Accounting Schedule 3

Sponsor: Began

HASE

(A)

30¢1.00
302.00
303.00

311.00

365.10
365.20
366.60
367.01
367.02
367.00
369.00
370.00

374.01
374.02
375.00
376.01
376.02
376.00
377.00
378.00
379.00
380.00
381.00
382.00
383.00
384.00
385.00
387.00

389.00
390.00
39100
392.00
393.00
394.00
395.00
39600
397.00
398.00
366.00

Intangible

Organization
Franchise & Consents
Other Misc. [ntangibles

366

3.187

(F)

Manufactured Gas Production Plant
L-I Production Plani-Liq Petro Gas E §

P4

Transmission Plant
Land
Right-Ot-Way
Structures & fmprovements
Mains - Steel & Cathodic Protection
Mains - Plastic
Mains - Total
Measuring & Regulating Equipment
Communication Equipment

=T =R

oo s oo o o O

p-5
P-6
P.7
P-3
p-9

B-10
P-11

“Total Transinjssi

Distribution Plant

Land 15,567 0 P12 § 15.567
Land Rights 0 0 P-13 G
Structures & [mprovements 0 0 P-14 0
Mains - Steel 137,587 240 P-15 337,827
Mains - Plastic 689,878 0 P-16 689.878
Mains - Total 1.027 465 240 1,027,705
Compressor Siation Equipment [ 0 p-17 ¢
Meas. & Reg. Equip 60.794 0 P-1% 60,794
Meas. & Reg. Equip - City Gate 9245 0 P-19 9,245
Services 981.054 59.685 B-20 1.040,739
Meters 0 4] P-21 0
Meter Insiallations 199 485 251 P22 199,736
House Regulators ] 0 P-23 0
House Reg Installations 0 0 P-24 0
Ind. Meas. & Reg Sta. Equip 0 0 p-25 0
Other Equipment 0 O P-26 0
“Fotal Distribution: Pland 10 i12i35378G;
General Plant
Land & Land Rights 584 0 p27 8 R84
Structures & Improvemenls 39.398 8363 P-28 47,763
Office Fum & Fquip 5957 14.268 P-29 20225
Transportation Equip 30962 (8.629) P-30 22333
Stores Equip 1.221 34 p-31 1.273
Tools. Shop & Garage Equip 18,830 (763) P-32 18,665
Laboratory Equip iz o P-33 32
Power Operated Equipment 36,010 40 P-34 36.050
Communications Equip 9.686 18.035 P-33 27,721
Misc Equip 3.331 2426 P36 8.260
Other Tangible Property 13,583 103,518 P-37 117.101
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Accounting Schedule 3
Sponsor: Began

Atmos Energy Corporation - Palmyra Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 36, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Plant In Service
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Accounting Schedule 4
Sponsor: Began

Atmos Energy Corporation - Palmyra Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Adjustments To Plant In Service

Organtzatior
1 To include allocated corporate plant (Hannel\en) $ 866
‘Other Misc :Intangibles P
1 To include allocated corporate plant (Hanncken) $ 5,187
1 Tb mclude allocaled corporate plant (Hanneken) h) 0
2 To adjust plant to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) 240
I To adjust plant to June 30, 3006 levels (Began) $ 59,685
Meter Installatio Hhii S
1 To adjust plant to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) N 251
Strictures & Improvements
1 To include allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) $ 8,365
Office Fun & Equip 24
1 To include allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) $ 14,988
2 To adjust plant to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) (720)
Transporiation Equip,
1 To include allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) S 12
2 To adjust plant to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) {8,641)
Siores Equip
1 To include allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) h) 54

“Tools; Shop & Garage Equip.

1 To include allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) 8 600
2 To adjust plant to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) (1,363)
‘Power Operated Equipment P-34

1 To include ailocated cor‘porate plant (Hanneken) $ 40

1 To mclude allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) | l 8,035
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Accounting Schedule 4
Sponsor: Began

Atmos Energy Corporation - Palmyra Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Adjustments To Plant In Service

Mis¢ Equip ,

P‘ZI' -~

i To include allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) $ 2,429

‘Other Tangible Prope

; P57 105518

1 To include allo.c-a.té-& f:-(.).lporate plant (Hannerkren) 103,518
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Atmos Energy Corporation - Palmyra Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Depreciation Reserve

Accountng Schedule 5

Sponsor: Began

30100
302.00
303.00

311.00

365.10
365.20
366.00
367.01
367.02
367.00
369.00
370.00

374.01
374.02
375.00
376.01
376.02
376.00
377.00
378.00
379.00
380.00
381.00
382.00
383.00

Intangible

Organization
Franchise & Consents
Other Misc. Intangibles

(E)

R-1

3

413

Total Intangible Reséve

Manufactured Gas Production Plant
L.-P Production Plant-1.1q Petro Gas Equ

R-4

Total Manufactured Gas Praduction F $

Transmission Plant

Eand
Right-Of-Way
Structures & Improvements

Mains - Steel & Cathodic Protection

Mains - Plastic
Mains - Total

Measuring & Regulating Equipment

Communication Equipment

ot N o R — T o= Y e [ cone Y e N e

o O o 0 0 o O o

R-5
R-6
R-7
R-8
R-9

R-10
R-11

Total Transmission Plant

Ly oo e o o oo o

Distribution Plant

Land

Land Rights

Structures & Improvements
Mains - Steel

Mains - Plastic

Mains - Total

Compressor Station Equipment
Meas. & Reg. Equip

Meas. & Reg. Equip - City Gate
Services

Meters

Meter Installations

House Regulators

189,445
230,808
420,253
0

3.078
480,742
73.442
0

0

0

0

7,926
(18.215)
(10,289)

0

16,337
(24.193)
(1,853)

0

0

0

R-12
R-13
R-14
R-15
R-16

R-17
R-18
R-19
R-20
R-21
R-22
R-23

197.371
212,593
409,964
0
19,415
456,549
71,589
0

0

0
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49

50

Atmos Energy Corporation - Palmyra Rate District

Case No. GR-2006-0387

Accounting Schedule 5
Sponsor: Began

Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Depreciation Reserve

382.00
390.00
391.00
392.00
393.00
394.00
395.00
396.00
397.00
398.00
399.00

House Reg Installations 0
Ind. Meas. & Reg Sta. Equip 0
Other Equipment 0

&) G

R-24 0
R-25 0
R-26 0

Totak Distribution Plant Reservi.

General Plant

Land & Land Rights 3 884
Structures & Improvements 5,419
Office Fumn & Equip 2471
Transportation Equip 27,697
Stores Equip 1,071
Tools, Shop & Garage Equip 2,025
Laboratory Equip 13
Power Operated Equipment 24,554
Communications Equip 9,685
Misc Equip 1,664

Other Tangible Property 16,431

4.967
10,675

(6.900)
85

(824)
1
2,676
6,674
1,238
59,736

R-27 § 884
R-28 10,386
R-29 13,146
R-30 20,797
R-31 1,156
R-32 1,201
R-33 14
R-34 27,230
R-35 16,359
R-36 2,902
R-37 76,167

70241
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Accounting Schedule 6
Sponsor: Began

Atmos Energy Corporation - Palmyra Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve

1 To include reserve for allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) ¥ 0
2 To adjust reserve to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) 7,926
l . To ad]ust reserve to l une 30 2006 levels (Began) $ 16,279

2 To correct reserve (Rackers) (34,494)

$ 16,337

Meas & Rep. Equip- City Gaie

| To adjust reserve to June 30 2006 levels (Began) N 5 | (24,193)
. 1. - To edjusl reserve to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) 5 (1,853)
Structures & Improvements
1 To include reserve for allocated corporate plant (I-Ianneken) $ 4,672
2 To adjust reserve to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) 295
1 To include reserve for allocated corporate plant .(Hanneken) 3 11,179
2 To adjust reserve to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) (504)
Transportation Equip i K i
1 To include reserve for allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) $ 49
2 To adjust reserve to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) {6,949)
“Stores Equip Sk | bk
1 To 1nclude reserve for allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) 3 39
2 To adjust reserve to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) 46
I To include reserve for allocated corporate plam (Hanneken) $ &5
2 To adjust reserve to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) (909)
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Accounting Schedule 6
Sponsor: Began

Atmos Energy Corporation - Palmyra Rate District
Case No., GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve

‘Liaboratory:Equip

1 To adjust reserve to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) $ 1

‘Power Operated Eqiiipment -
1 To include reserve for allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) h 41
2 To adjust reserve to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) 2,635
1 To include reserve for allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) h) 6,674
‘Misc Equip: s o
1 To mnclude reserve for allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) h 801
2 To adjust reserve to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) 437
“Other Tanoible Property

1 To include reserve for allocated corporate plam (Hanneken) b 59,736
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Accounting Schedule 7
Sponsor: Began

Atmos Energy Corporation - Palmyra Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0337
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Depreciation Expense

(.A).. _...(B) L B (C') 2) (D) (E}

Line
| Intangible
2 301.00 Organization 866
3 302.00 Franchise & Consents 407 4.7100% 19
4 303.00 Other Misc. Intangibles 5,187 20.0000% 1,037
5 “Fotat:Intamgibhe i
6 Manufactured Gas Production Plant
7 311.00 L-P Production Plant-Liq Petro Gas Equ =~ $ 4.9800%
8 Tolal: Manifactuted: Gas Production Dla 57
9 Transmission Plant
10 365.10 Land
11 365.20 Right-Of-Way
12 366.00 Structures & Improvements
13 367.01 Mains - Steel & Cathodic Protection 3.4300%
14 367.02 Mains - Plastic 3.4300%
15 367.00 Mains - Total
16 369.00 Mecasuring & Regulating Equipment 1.8900%
17 370.00 Communication Equipment 4,3600%
18 Total Transniission Plant
19 Distribution Plant
20 374.01 Land $ 15,567 $
21 374.02 Land Rights
22 375.00 Structures & hmprovements 4.3700%
23 376.01 Mains - Steel 3137.827 3.4300% 11,587
24 376.02 Mains - Plastic 689,878 3.4300% 23,663
25 376.00 Mains - Tetal 1,027,705 35,250
26 377.00 Compressor Station Equipment
27 378.00 Meas. & Reg. Equip 60,794 1.8900% 1,149
28 379.00 Meas. & Reg. Equip - City Gate 9.245 1.8900% 175
29 380.00 Services 1,040,739 5.1300% 53,390
30 381.00 Meters 2.5200%
31 382.00 Meter Instatlations 199,736 3.9100% 7.810
32 383.00 House Regulators 3.2400%
33 384.00 House Reg Installations
34 385.00 Ind, Meas. & Reg Sta. Equip 1.83900%
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Accounting Schedule 7
Sponsor: Began

Atmos Energy Corporation - Palmyra Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Depreciation Expense

_ (A) ) 0 (D) ®)
Line

35 387.00 Other Equipment 5.5200%

36 “Tota! Distuibuition Pl

37 General Plant

38 389.00 Land & Land Rights 3 884 b

39 390.00 Structures & Improvements 47,763 1.0000% 478

40 391.00 Office Furn & Equip 20225 5.0000% 1,011

41 392.00 Transportation Equip 22,333 [0.0000% 2233

42 393.00 Stores Equip 1,275 5.0000% 64

43 394.00 Taols, Shop & Garage Equip 18.065 3.2900% 594

44 365.00 Laboratory Equip 32 3.8500% |

45 396.00 Power Operated Equipment 36.050 13.8100% 4978

46 397.00 Communications Equip 27,721 12.0000% 3,326

47 398.00 Misc Equip 8,260 10.0000% 826

48 399.00 Other Tangible Property 117,101 5.0000% 5855

49 Total: General Plant’

50
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Accounting Schedule 8
Sponsor: Began

Atmos Energy Corperation - Palmyra Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Cash Working Capital

© D)

Operation and Maintenance Expense

Base Payroll 5 64,800 363700 14.0000 22.3700 0.061288 3 3,971
Tax Withholding 62,502 36.3700 17.1500 19.2200 0.052658 3,296
VYoluntary Withheldings 22,817 363700 21.2700 15.1000 0.041370 944
Pension Expense - Non-Qualified Plans 29356 36.3700 1532100 21.1600 0.057973 171
Pension Expense - Qualified Plan 1.265 36.3700 36.3700 0.0000 0.000000 0
OPEB's (FAS 106) 17,938 36.3700 45.6250 (9.2550) (0.025356) (453}
Group Health 13,928 36.3700 9.7500 26.6200 0072932 1,016
Uncoliectible Accounts 5.870 36.3700 36.3700 00000 €.000000 0
Depreeiation Charged to O&M 582 36.3700 36,3700 0.0000 0.000000 0
M&S and Prepayments Charged to O&M 16,042 36.3700 36.3700 0.0000 0.000000 0
PSC Asscssment 3,406 36.3700 (30.6300) 67.0000 0.183562 625
Cash Vouchers 10,439 36.3700 27.7500 £.6200 0.023616 247
Toetal Operation & Maintenance Expense 5 222,636 3 9.815

Taxes Other Tan Income

FICA - Employer Portion (4.011) 36.3700 17.0000 19.3700 0.053008 $ (213)
Federal Unemployment 65 36.3700 75.6300 (39.2600) (0.107562) (N
State Unemployment 99 36.3700 75.6300 (39.2600) (0.107562) (10
Propenty Tax 17,525 36.3700 182.5000 (146.1300) (0.400356) (7.010)
Corporate Franchise 2,584 36.3700 (77.5000) 113.8700 0.311973 806
DOT Transportation Tax 0 36.3700 241.5000 (205.1300) (0.562000) 0
Total Taxes Other Than Income $ 16,263 3 (6,441)
Other Expenses
Sales Tax s 7.274 (.0000 18.4600 (18.4600} (0.050575% $ (368)
Natural Gas 491 36.3700 41.6200 (5.2500) {0.014384) (N
Total Other Expenscs s 7.765 ) {375)

Federal Tax Offset % 23,190 36.3700 38.1300 {1.7600) (0.004822) $ (1)
State Tax Offset $ 3.644 36.3700 38.1300 (1.7600) (0.004822) S (18)
Interest Expense Oftset - LTD h) 48,331 36.3700 87.2800 (50.9100) (. 139470) $ (6,741}
Interest Expense Offset - STD b 1,870 36.3700 3.0000 33.3700 0.041425 S 171

Accounting Schedule §



Accounting Scheduie 9
Sponsor: Rackers

Atmos Energy Corporation - Palmyra Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 34, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Income Statement

] '((f); i 5 s

Line
1 Operating Revenue $ £ h
2 Residential Sales 201,742 6,542 S-1 208,284
3 Small General Service 72,968 3,394 S-2 76.562
4 Large General Service 8,202 (482) 5-3 7,720
5 Interruptible Sales 0 0 S-4 0
6 Transportation Sales 22,563 615 S-5 23,178
7 Late Payment Charges 0 0 5-6 0
8 Other Operating Revenues 4,583 0 S-7 4583
9 Total Operating Revenue $ 310,058 3 10,269 3 320,327
i0  Operating Expenses
11 Operation & Maintenance Expense
12 Natural Gas Supply Expense 3 0 h 0 5-8 h) 0
13 Manufactured Gas Production & Othgr Gas $ (93) 313 5-9 220
14 Underground Storage ¢ ¢ 5-10 0
15 Other Storage 0 0 5-11 o
16 Transmission 41 G S-12 41
17 Distribution 55,540 2,336 5-13 57,876
18 Customer Accounts 12,651 8,548 S-14 21,199
19 Customer Service & Information 814 (83) S-15 731
20 Sales 342 (241) S-16 101
21 Administrative & General 358,751 (216,283) S-17 142,468
22 Total O & M Expense g 428,046 $  (205410) $ 222,636
23 Other Operating Expenses
24 Depreciation 3 108,707 $ (16,052) 5-18 h 92,655
25 Amortization 244 0 5-19 244
26 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 71,719 (46,444) S-20 25,275
27 Total Other Operating Expenses 3 180,670 b {62,490) $ 118.174
28  Total Operating Expenses A3 608,716 5 (267,906) h) 340,810
29 Net Income Before Income Taxes § (298.658) 3 278,175 $ (20.483)
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Accounting Schedule 9
Sponsot: Rackers

Atmos Energy Corporation - Patmyra Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Income Statement

V(IA).V = - (B) — 0 = -V(ID). . ~ (.E) 7

Net Income Before Income Taxes (Fm Pgl) $  (298,658) 3 278,175 3 {20.483)
Current Income Tax Expense h) 5,717 $ (32,851) S-21 $ (27,135)
Deferred Income Tax Expense

Deferred Income Tax Expense $ 14,807 $ (20,323) §-22 5 (5.516)

Deferred ITC Amortization 0 (3.777) 5-23 (3,777}
Total Deferred Income Tax Expense $ 14,807 $ (24,100) $ (9,293)
Total Income Tax Expense $ 20,524 b (56.951) $ (36,428)
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Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Rackers

Atmos Energy Corporation - Palmyra Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Adjustments To Income Statement

Residential Salc
1 To reflect normal weather. (Meyer) $ 6,542

Small General Service: S
| To reflect normal weather. {Meyer) $ 3,594

Large General Servic 83
1 To adjust revenue for customer drop. {Ross) b (432)

Interriptible Sal
1 No adjustment required. § 0

1 To annualize customers. (Meyer) : 5

1 No adjustment required.

1 To annualize payroll. (Hanneken) | $ 6

2 To eliminate natural gas costs (Meyer) 307

Undérground Storage’ CaSel0T e
1 No adjustment required. $ 0

Other Storage -1
1 No adjustment required, h) 0

“Transmission: : . e
1 No adjustment required. A 0

Distribution:

Accounting Schedule 10 - |
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Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Rackers

Atmos Energy Corporation - Palmyra Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Adjustments To Income Statement

Description’

1 To annualize payrell. (Hanneken)

2 To remove disallowed advertising and promotional expense (Hagemeyer) 311)

1 To .am.‘l.ualize payroll. {(Hanneken) - h) 738
2 To annualize uncoliectible expense (Meyer) 3,845
3 To reflect interest on customer deposits. (Began) 3,795
4 To annualize postage (Meyer) 170

Customer Service & Information; S:15 e
2 To remove disallowed advertising and promotional expense (Hagemeyer) § (83)
Sales -
2 To remove disallowed advertising and promotional expense (Hagemeyer) § (241)
1 To remove lobbying related labor (Hagemeyer) L {326)
2 To reallocate non-utility expense (Hanneken) (5,496)
3 To adjust Call Center Expense (Hanneken) 620
4 To remove Employee Illness Bank (Hanneken) (2,646)
5 To Remove CSC Incentive (Hagemcyer) (771)
6 To annualize allocated labor (Hanneken) 97
7 To remove All Employee Broadcast (Hanneken) (798)
9 To remove dues and miscellaneous expenses (Hagemeyer) (796)
[0 To annualize Bluetlame Insurance (Hanneken) 2,325
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Atmos Energy Corporation - Palmyra Rate District

Case No. GR-2006-0387

Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Rackers

Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Adjustments To Income Statement

escription

11 To annualize allocated O&M (Hanneken) (142,923)
12 To adjust pension expense to reflect FAS 87. (Hagemeyer) (26)
13 To adjust other employee benefits to reflect FAS 106. (Hagemeyer) 3,028
14 To reallocate employee benefits (Hagemeyer) (10,509)
15 To remove Cenntenial Project from Expense (Hanneken) (380)
16 To remove Board of Directors costs (Hanneken) (5,270)
17 To adjust Injuries and Damages expense. (Hagemeyer) (23,905)
18 To remove disallowed advertising and promotional expense (Hagemeyer) (617)
19 To adjust PSC assessment. (Hanneken) 3,406
20 To normalize rate case expense. (Began) 885
21 To adjust outside services. (Hanneken) (3,082)
22 To remove Incentive Compensation Expense (Hagemeyer) (21,201)
23 To annualize insurance expense (Hagemeyer) (7,897)
Dapecaton . 3 T16052)
1 To annualize depreciation. {Began) $ 9,489
2 To annuahze capitalized depreciation. (Began) (6,981)
5 To annualize the reserve amortization (Gilbert) (18,560)
‘Amiortization”
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Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Rackers

Atmos Energy Corporation - Palmyra Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387

Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Adjustments To Income Statement

(7,330

2 To annualize property tax expense. (Hanneken}) (21,720)

4 To adjust State Franchise Tax. (Hanneken) (1,384)

5 To remove PSC Assessment from Taxes Other (Hanneken) (15,946)

6 To adjust CNG Tax (Hanneken) (64)
‘Merchandisé Sa

1 No adjustment required.

current income tax expense. (Rackers)

(32.851)

(20.323)

(3,777)
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Atmos Energy Corporation - Palmyra Ratc District
Case No, GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

fncome Tax

Accounting Schedule 11
Sponsor: Rackers

(B) () (D} (E)
Net Operating Income {Acctg, Sch. 1) g 15,945 3 102,361 5 105,006 $ 107,451
Add:
Current income Tax (27.135) 26,834 28.357 29,881
Deferred Income Taxes
Deferred Income Tax Expense (5.516) (5.516) (5,516 (5.516)
Deferred ITC Amortization (3,777} (3,777} (3,777 (3.777)
Net Income Betore Taxes (Acetg. Sch. 9} L) (20,483} $ 120,102 $ 124,070 $ 128,039
Subtractions From Net Income Before Taxes
[nterest Expense @ 3.49% h 50,201 3 50,201 $ 50.201 $ 50,201
Total Subtractions $ 50.201 $ 50,201 $ 50,201 3 50,201
Net Taxable Income $ (70.684) $ 69901 3 73.869 $ 77.838
Provision For Federal Income Tax
Net Taxable Income (Page 1) $ (70,684) 3 69,901 $ 73,869 $ 77,838
Deduct:
Missouri Income Tax 100.00% (3.685) 3,644 3,851 4,058
Federal Taxable Income $ (66,999) $ 66,257 3 70,018 $ 73,780
Federal Income Tax @ 35.00% $ (23,450) $ 23,190 $ 24,506 $ 25,823
Provision For Missour Income Tax
Net Taxable Income (Page 1) $ (70,684) $ 69,901 $ 73,869 $ 77.838
Deduct:
Federat Income Tax 50.00% (11,725) 11,395 12,253 12,912
Missouri Taxable Income 3 (58,950 $ 58.306 $ 61,616 5 64,926
Missouri Income Tax @ 6.25% kN (3.685) b 3,044 b 3,851 $ 4,058
Summary of Provision For Income Tax
Federal Income Tax 3 (23.450) 23,190 24,500 25,823
Missoun [ncome Tax (3.685) 3,644 3.851 4,058
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Atmos Energy Corporation - Neelyville Rate District

Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Revenue Requirement

{A)

Net Original Cost Rate Base (From Acctg. Sch. 2)
Rate of Return

Net Operating Income Requirement

Net Income Available (From Acctg. Sch 9)

Additional Net Operating Income Needed Before
Income Taxes

Income Tax Requirement: {From Acctg. Sch. 11)
Required Current Income Tax
Test Year Current Income Tax

Additional Current Income Tax Required

Accounting Schedule 1
Sponsor: Rackers

B)

3 619,222 b 619222 h) 619,222
7.13% 7.30% 7.47%

h 44,151 $ 45,203 b 46,256

10,848 10.848 10,848

¥ 33.303 b3 34,355 i 35,408

$ 12,088 5 12,744 $ 13,400
(8,662) (8,662) (8,662)

3 20,750 3 21,406 b 22,062

Accounting Schedule 1



O 00 -1 Lh

—_ =
—_ O

13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21

Atmos Energy Corporation - Neelyville Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387

Accounting Schedule 2
Sponsor: Began

Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Rate Base

Total Pla

Utility Plant In Service (From Acctg. Sch 3)

Less Depreciation Reserves:
Utility Plant In Service  (From: Acctg. Sch 5)

Net Plant In Service

Add:

Less:

Cash Working Capital (From Acctg. Sch. &)
Materials and Supplies and Prepayments

Prepaid Pension Asset

Propane Gas Inventory

Natural Gas Inventory

Total Additions To Net Plant In Service

Interest Offset (From Acctg. Sch. 8)
Income Tax Offset (From Acctg. Sch. 8)
Stipulated Rate Base Reduction

Customer Advances For Construction

Customer Deposits

Deferred Income Taxes

Total Deductions To Net Plant in Service

3 1,179,093

465,352
$ 713,740

$ (901)
1,838

33,630

0

93,780

$ 128,347

3 2,828
58

0

0

15,538
204,441

5 222,865

Accounting Schedule 2
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37
38
39
40
11
42
43
44
15
16
47
18

Atmos Energy Corporation - Neeiyville Rate District

Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Plant En Service

Accounting Schedule 3

Sponsor: Began

301.00
302.00
303.00

300

365.10
365.20
366.00
367.01
36702
367.60
369.00
370,00

374.01
374.02
375.00
176,01
376.02
376.00
377.00
378.00
17900
380.00
381.00
382.00
383.00
384.00
385.00
387.00

359.00
390.00
391.00
392.00
393.00
303.00
395.00
306.00
397.00
398.00
399.00

Intangible
Organization
Franchise & Consents
Other Misc. Intangibles

P-I
p-2
P-3

-Tolal lntangible

Manufactured Gas Production Plant

L-F Production Plani-Lig Petro Gas B § 0

Total Mahufaciired Gas Production B

Transmission Plant

Land ) 200
Right-Of-Way 2.281
Structures & Improvements [}
Mains - Steel & Cathodic Protection 107,441
Mains - Plastic 1}
Mains - Total 107 441
Measuring & Regulating Equipment 4,646
Communication Equipment 0

P5
P-6
P-7
P8
P9

B-10
P-1t

200
2.281

0
107,441
0
107,441
4,646

0

Total T irsmission Pl

TI456%

Distribution Plant
Land
Land Rights
Structures & Improvements
Mains - Steel
Mains - Plastic
Mains - Total
Compressor Statton Equipment
Meas. & Reg. Equip
Meas. & Rep. Equip - City Gate
Services
Meters
Meter Installations
House Regulators
House Reg Instaliations
Ind. Meas. & Reg Sta. Equip
Other Equipment

54,029
373118
427,147
0

0
15.928
174810
35,948
108,241
15093

[o-Riee e e = B — 3 = IR — = R e o)

= o

P-12
P-i3
P-14
P-15
P-16

P-17
P18
P-19
P-20
P-21
p-22
P23
p-24
P-25
P-26

54.029
373,118
427,147

0
0

19,528
374.810

35.948
108.241

15,093

Total Distribution: Planl:

General Plant
Land & Land Rights
Structures & Improvemenis
Qftice Furn & Equip
‘I'mansportation Fquip
Stores Equip
Toals, Shop & Garage Equip
Laboratory Equip
Power Operated Equipment
Communications Equip
Mise Equip
Other Tangitle Property

6091
§20
34904

P-27
P-23
P-29
P-30
P-31
p-32
P-33
P-34
P-35
P-36
P-37

6,778
5,168
34.964
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Accounting Schedule 3
Sponsor: Began

Almos Energy Corporation - Neclyville Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Plant In Service

Line (A) B T o 3 ™

45
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Accounting Schedule 4
Sponsor: Began

Atmos Energy Corporation - Neelyville Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Adjustments To Plant In Service

‘Orpanization : i e i i e
1 To include aHocatcd corporate plant ( Hannekcn) ¥ 292
‘Other Misc Intmpibles: 23
1 To include atlocated corporate plant (Hanneken) $ 1,752

1 To include allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) $ 0

2 To adjust plant to June 30, 2006 levels (Began)

1 To 1ncludc al]ocaled corporate plant (Hanneken) $ 2,825

‘Office Furn & Equip

1 To include allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) $ 5,062

2 To adjust plant to June 30, 2006 levels (Began)

Transportation Equip

1 To include allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) $ 4

2 To adjust plant to June 30, 2006 levels (Began)

Hepi3E

1 To 1nclude allocated corporate plant (Hanneken)

[y s
jenl §
i}

1 To inchade aiiocated corporate plant (Harmekt:n) 3

2 To adjust plant to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) 0

‘Power Operated Equipmeént :
| To include allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) 14

Communications Equip - =0 G PSR R R 6091
] To include allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) $ 6,091
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Accounting Schedule 4
Sponsor: Began

Atmos Energy Corporation - Neelyville Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Adjustments To Plant In Service

Viisc Equip

1 To include allocated corporate plant (Hanneken)

roperty P37

1 To include allocated corprorat'e plant (Hahneken) - 8 | 34,964
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Accounting Schedule 5
Sponsor: Began

Atmos Energy Cormporation - Neelyville Rate Distrnict

Case No. GR-2006-0387

Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Depreciation Reserve

301.00
302.00
303.00

311.00

365.10
365.20
366.00
367.01
367.02
367.00
369.00
370.00

374.01
374.02
375.00
376.01
376.02
376.00
377.00
378.00
379.00
380.00
381.00
382.00
383.00

Intangible
Organization 0 0 R-1
Franchise & Consents 3,490 0 R-2 3,490
Other Misc. Intangibles 0 0 R-3
Toral intangible Resery

Manufactured Gas Production Plant

L-P Production Plant-Liq Petro Gas Equ 0

Totaf Manifactiired Gas Prodicion T $

Transmission Plant

Land 5 200
Right-Of-Way 0
Structures & Improvements 0
Mains - Steel & Cathodic Protection 58.634
Mains - Plastic o
Mains - Total 58,634
Measuring & Regulating Equipment 3,139
Communication Equipment 0

0 R-5 § 200
0 R-6 0
0 R-7 0
0 R-3 58,634
0 R-9 0
0 58,634
0 R-10 3,139
0 R-11 0

Total Transmission Plint’

Distribution Plant

Land 8 0
Land Rights 0
Structures & limprovements 0
Mains - Steel 20,974
Mains - Plastic 111,689
Mains - Total 141,663
Compressor Station Equipment 0
Meas. & Reg. Equip 0
Meas. & Reg. Equip - City Gate 5.107
Services 176,648
Meters 2,853
Meter Installations 38,215
House Regulators 4,888

0 R-12 $ 0
0 R-13 0

0 R-14 0

7.926 R-15 37.899
4,628 R-16 116,317
12,554 154,217
0 R-17 0
16,337 R-18 16,337
(24,193) R-19 (19.086)
{1.853) R-20 174,795
0 R-21 2,853

0 R-22 38,215

0 R-23 4,888
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Accounting Schedule 5
Sponsor: Began

Atmos Energy Corporation - Neelyville Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Depreciation Reserve

386.00
390.00
391.00
392.00
393.00
394.00
395.00
396.00
397.00
398.00
396.00

rant:

(B
House Reg Installations 0 0 R-24 0
Ind. Meas. & Reg Sta. Equip ¢ 0 R-25 0
Other Equipment o 0 R-26 0

Towl Distribution Plant Reserv

General Plant

Land & Land Rights $ 0 5 0 R-27 % 0
Structures & Improvements 0 1.873 R-28 1,873
Office Furmn & Equip 0 3,272 R-29 3,272
Transportation Equip 0 (6,932) R-30 (6,.932)
Stores Equip 0 59 R-31 56
Tools, Shop & Garage Equip 747 (880) R-32 (133)
Laboratory Equip 0 i R-33 1
Power Operated Equipment 0 2,649 R-34 2,649
Communications Equip 686 2,254 R-35 2,941
Misc Equip 3,057 708 R-36 3,765
Other Tangible Property 0 20,176 R-37 20,176

‘Total General Plan
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Accounting Schedule 6
Sponsor: Began

Atmos Energy Corporation - Neelyville Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve

‘Mains - Steel: It
1 To include reserve tor allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) 5 (0)
2 To adjust reserve to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) 7,926
1 To adjust reserve to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) $ 16,279
2 To correct reserve (Rackers) {11,651)
‘Meas: & Reg, Equip: -1
1 To adjust reserve to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) $ 16,337
1 To adjust reserve to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) b (24,193)
I Toadjust reserve to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) | 5 (1,853)
1 To include reserve for allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) $ 1,578
2 To adjust reserve to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) 295
‘OfficeFurn & Equip
1 To include reserve for allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) 3 3,776
2 To adjust reserve to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) (5304)
Transportation Equip ¢ (6.932)
I To include reserve for allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) $ 17
2 To adjust reserve to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) (6,949)
‘Stores Equij k-
! To include reserve for allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) h] 13
2 To adjust reserve to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) 46
Tools: Shop & Garage Equip’
1 To include reserve for allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) b 29
2 To adjust reserve to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) {909)
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Accounting Schedule 6
Sponsor: Began

Atmos Energy Corporation - Neelyville Rate Distnict
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve

R:33

1 To adjust reserve

to June 30, 2006 levels (Began).
Power Operated Equipment. =0 2 E o SRSB4 , . 49
| To include reserve for allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) 3 14
2 To adjust reserve to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) 2,635

Communications Equi

1 To include reséf\;fé for élibcétedl:&’béfaté ;ﬁlaﬁf (Hanneken)

Misc Equi
1 To include reserve for allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) b 271
2 To adjust reserve to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) 437
1 To include reserve for allocated corporate plant {Hanneken) $ 20,176
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Accounting Schedule 7
Sponsor: Began

Atmos Energy Corporation - Neelyville Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending Scptember 30, 20035 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Depreciation Expense

(A) . o e — 121 (b) a A

Intangible
301.00 Organization 2,613
302.00 Franchise & Consents 3,445 4.7100% 162
303.00 Other Misc. Intangibles 1.752
‘Fotal Infangible 0% B

Manufactured Gas Production Plant
311.00 L-P Production Plant-Liq Petro Gas Equ = § 4.9800%

‘Totat Manufactured Gas Production Plai 2§

Transmission Plant

365.10 Land 200
365.20 Right-Of-Way 2,281
366.00 Structures & Improvements
367.01 Matns - Steel & Cathodic Protection 107441 1.3300% 1,429
367.02 Mains - Plastic 1.3300%
367.00 Mains - Total 107,441 1,429
369.00 Measuring & Regulating Equipment 4,646 1.8600% 88
370.00 Communication Equipment

Total Tranisimission Pla

Distribution Plant

374.01 Land 3 15,567 $

374.02 Land Rights

375.00 Structures & Improvements 4.3700%

376.01 Mains - Steel 34,029 3.4300% 1,853
376.02 Mains - Plastic 373,118 3.4300% 12,798
376.00 Mains - Total 427,147 14,651
377.00 Compressor Statien Equipment

378.00 Mecas. & Reg. Equip 1.8900%

379.00 Meas. & Reg. Equip - City Gate 19,928 1.8900% 377
380.00 Services 374,810 5.1300% 19,228
38100 Meters 35,948 2.5200% 906
382.00 Meter Installations 108,241 3.9100% 4,232
383.00 House Regulators 15,093 3.2400% 489
384.00 Housc Reg [nstallations

385.00 Ind. Meas. & Reg Sta. Equip 1.8900%
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Atmos Energy Corporation - Neelyville Rate District

Case No. GR-2006-0387

Accounting Schedule 7
Sponsor: Began

Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Depreciation Expense

(A) (B) (C} (D) (E}
387.00 Other Equipment 5.5200%
“Total Distribution Plant: 7
Gencral Plant

389.00 Land & Land Rights $ h3

390.00 Structures & Improvements 2,825 1.0000% 28
391.00 Oftice Furn & Equip 5.062 3.0000% 253
392.00 Transportation Equip 4 10.0000%

393.00 Stores Equip 18 5.0000% 1
394.00 Tools, Shop & Garage Equip 5,147 3.2900% 169
395.00 Laboratory Equip 3.8500%

396.00 Power Operated Equipment 14 13.8100% 2
397.00 Communications Equip 6,778 12.0000% 813
30R.00 Misc Equip 5,168 10.0000% 517
399.00 Other Tangible Property 34,904 5.0000% 1,748

Total Genoral Plant
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Accounting Schedule 8
Sponsor; Began

Atmos Encrgy Corporation - Neelyville Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

24
25

26

27

Cash Working Capital

pign’

(A) {C) () (E) (B (G}
Operation and Maintcnance Expense
Base Payroll h) 21,886 36.3700 14.0000 22.3700 0.061288 g 1,341
Tax Withholding 21.140 36.3700 17.1500 19.2200 0.052658 1,113
Voluntary Withheldings 7.706 36.3700 21.2700 15.1000 0.041370 319
Pension Expense - Non-Qualified Plans 999 36.3700 15.2100 21.1600 (.057973 58
Pension Expense - Qualified Plan 427 363700 36.3700 0.0000 0.000000 0
OPEB's (FAS 106} 6,059 36.3700 45.6250 (9.2350) (0.025356) (154)
Group Health 4,704 36.3700 9.7500 26.6200 0.072932 343
Uncollectible Accounts 2,352 36.3700 36.3700 0.6000 0.000000 0
Depreciation Charged to O&M 0 36.3700 36.3700 0.0000 0.000000 0
M&S and Prepayments Charged to Q&M 542 36.3700 36.3700 0.0000 0.000000 0
PSC Assessment 3.406 36.3700 (30.6300) 67.0000 0.183562 625
Cash Vouchers 8,723 36.3700 27.7500 8.6200 0.023616 206
Total Operation & Matntenance Expense 5 77.944 5 3.851
Taxes Other Tan Income
FICA - Employer Portiont (1,355) 36.3700 17.0000 19.3700 0.053068 3 72)
Federal Unemployment 22 36.3700 75.6300 (39.2600) (0.107562) {2}
State Unemployment 34 36.3700 75.6300 (39.2600) (0.107562) {4)
Property Tax 11,945 363700 182.5000 (146.1300) (0.400356) (4,782)
Corporate Franchise 873 36.3700 {77.5000) 113.8700 0311973 272
DOT Transportation Tax 0 36.3700 241.5000 (205.1300) (0.562000) 0
Total Taxes Other Than Income s 11,518 3 (4.588)
Other Expenses
Sales Tax 5 3,008 0.0000 18.4600 (18.4600) (0.050575) 5 (132)
Natural Gas 810 36.3700 41.6200 {5.2500) (0.014384) (12)
Total Other Expenses $ 3818 $ (164}

Federal Tax Offset

S 10.447 36.3700 38.1300 (1.7600) (0.004822) $ (50
State Tax Oftset 5 1,642 36.3700 38.1300 (1.7600) (0.004822) 5 8
Interest Expense Offset - LTD s 20.806 36.3700 87.2800 (509100 {(.139479) $ (2.902)
Interest Expense Offset - STD $ 8015 36.3700 3.0000 33.3700 0.091425 g 74
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Accounting Schedule 9
Sponsor: Rackers

Atmos Energy Corporation - Neelyville Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Income Statement

“B) ) T

Line
1 Operating Margin Revenue g 3 $
2 Residential Sales 88,528 0 S-1 28,528
3 Small General Service 39,710 0 S-2 39,710
4 Large General Service 0 0 S-3 0
5 Interruptible Sales 0 0 S-4 0
6 Transportation Sales 0 0 5-5 0
7 Late Payment Charges 0 0 5-6 0
& Other Operating Revenues 0 0 S-7 0
9 Total Operating Revenue hY 128,238 $ 0 $ 128,238
10 Operating Expenses
11 Operation & Maintenance Expense
12 Natural Gas Supply Expense b 0 $ 0 S-8 b 0
13 Manufactured Gas Production & Other Gas S 612 (538) S-9 74
14 Underground Storage 0 0 S-10 0
15 Other Storage 0 0 5-11 0
lé Transmission 14 0 S-12 14
17 Distribution 18,801 789 S-13 19,590
18 Customer Accounts 4,273 3,256 5-14 7,529
19 Customer Service & Information 275 (28) S-15 247
20 Sales 116 (81) S-16 33
21 Administrative & General 121,172 (70,716} 5-17 50,456
22 Total O & M Expense $ 145,263 $ (67,319) i3 77,944
23 Other Operating Expenses
24 Depreciation ) 53,408 $ (16,805) S-18 3 36,603
25 Amortization 82 0 S-19 82
26 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 30.249 (15.687) S-20 14,562
27 Total Other Operating Expenses 3 83,739 i) (32,492) $ 51,247
28 Total Operating Expenses h) 229,002 A (99,811} 3 129,191
20  Net Income Before Income Taxes $  (100.764) $ 99811 $ (953)

E
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Atmos Energy Corporation - Neelyville Rate District

Case No. GR-2006-0387

Accounting Schedule 9
Sponsor: Rackers

Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Income Statement

. {E)_.. :

Net Income Before Income Taxes (Fm Pgl) $ (100,764} 99.811 $ (953)
Current Income Tax Expense $ 1,931 (10,593) S-21 £ (8,662)
Deferred Income Tax Expense
Deferred Income Tax Expense $ 5.001 (6.864) S-22 $ (1,863)
Deferred ITC Amortization 0 (1.276) S-23 (1.276)
Total Deferred Income Tax Expense $ 5,001 (8,140) 3 (3.139)
Total Income Tax Expense $ 6,932 (18,733) S (11,801)
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Accounting Schedule 10
Sponser: Rackers

Atmos Energy Corporation - Neelyville Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Adjustments To Income Statement

Residential'Sales

1 No adjustment required. N ]

‘Small: GeneraliServie

1 No adjustment required. b 0

Large General Sérvice:

1 No adjustment required. $ 0

Interruptible’Sales

1 No adjustment required. B $ 0
Transportation: 5

1 No adjustment required. 5 0

1 No adjustment required. $ 0
‘Other Operating Revenu

1 No adjustment required. ) 0
‘Nat

1

1 To annualize payroll. (Hanneken) ) 2

2 To eliminate natural gas costs. (Meyer) (540)

‘Underground Storag

1 No adjustment required.

Distribution
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Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Rackers

Atmos Energy Corporation - Neelyville Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Adjustments To Income Statement

Blesenphion:
1 To annualize payrell. (Hanneken) $ 894
2 To remove dues and miscellaneous expenses (Hagemeyer) 0
3 To remove disallowed advertising and promotional expense (Hagemeyer) (105)

‘Customer Accounts

1 To annualize payroll. (Hanncken) $ 249

2 To annualize Postage expense (Meyer) 57

3 To reflect interest on customer deposits. (Began) 1,282

4 To annualize uncollectible expense (Meyer) 1,668

1 To annualize payroll. (Hanneken)

2 To remove disallowed advertising and promotional expense (Hagemeyer) (28)

To annualize péyr.()-ll. (Hannékéﬁ)

2 To remove disallowed advertising and promotional expense (Hagemeyer) (81)

al

" To annualize payroll.. (Haﬁnekcﬁ)

2 To remove lobbying related labor (Hagemeyer) (110)
3 To reallocate non-utility expense (Hanneken) (1,856)
4 To adjust Call Center Expense (Hanneken) 209

5 To remove Employee Illness Bank (Hanneken) (894)
6 To Remove CSC Incentive (Hagemeyer) {260)
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Atmos Energy Corporation - Neelyville Rate District

Case No. GR-2006-0387

Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Rackers

Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Adjustments To Income Statement

escription

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

23

To annualize allocated labor (Hanneken)

To remove All Employee Broadcast {(Hanneken)

To remove dues and miscellaneous expenses (Hagemeyer)

To annualize Blueflame Insurance {Hanneken)

To annualize allocated O&M (Hanneken)

To adjust pension expense to reflect FAS 87. (Hagemeyer)

To adjust other employee benefits to reflect FAS 106. (Hagemeyer)
To reallocate employee benefits (Hagemeyer)

To remove Cenntenial Project from Expense (Hanneken)

'To remove Board of Directors costs (Hanneken)

To reclassify legal expense - Outside services (Hanneken)

To adjust Injuries and Damages expense. (Hagemeyer)

To remove disallowed advertising and promotional expense (Hagemeyer)
To adjust PSC assessment. (Hanneken)

To normalize rate case expense. (Began)

To remove Incentive Compensation Expense (Hagemeyer)

To annualize insurance expense

(270)
(189)
785
(48,273)
(9)
1,023
(3,549)
(128)

(1,780)

(8,074)

(209)
3,406
299
(7,161)

(2,667)
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Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Rackers

Atmos Energy Corporation - Neelyville Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Adjustments To Income Statement

24 To annualize outside services (Hanneken) {1,041)
1 To annuahze depreciation. (Began) $ (8,315)
2 To annualize capitalized depreciation. (Began) (92)
5 To annualize the reserve amortization (Gilbert) (8,398)

1 Toannualize FICA. (Hanncken) 5 (2,476)
3 To annualize property tax expense. (Hanncken) (7,336)
4 To adjust CNG Tax (Hanneken) (22)
5 To adjust State Franchise Tax. (Hanneken) (467)
6 To remove PSC Assessment from Taxes Other (Hanneken) (5,386)

S (10,593)

Deferred fncome Tax Expenst (6:864)

1 To adjust deferred income tax expense. (Rackers) $ (6,864)

Deferred ITC Amortization
1 To adjust I'TC amortization. (Rackers) 5 (1,276)
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Atmos Energy Corporation - Neelyville Rate District

Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Case No. GR-2006-0387

Income Tax

Accounting Schedule 11

Sponsor: Rackers

(B) ~

: (I(j.)-

5y

Y o
Net Operating Income (Acctg. Sch. 1) $ 10,848 ¥ 44,151 45,203 $ 46,256
Add:
Current Income Tax (8,602) 12,088 12,744 13,400
Deferred Income Taxes
Deterred Income Tax Expense (1,863} (1.863} (1,863) (1.863)
Deterred ITC Amortization (1.276) (1,276} (1,276) (1.276)
Net Income Before Taxes (Acctg. Sch. 9) 5 (953} b 33,100 54,808 $ 36,517
Subtractions From Net Income Before Taxes
Interest Expense @ 3.49% 3 2161t b 21.611 21,611 b 21,611
Total Subtractions $ 21,611 $ 21,611 21,6114 $ 21611
Net Taxable Income $ (22.504) $ 31,489 33,197 $ 34,906
Provision For Federal Income Tax
Net Taxable Income (Page 1) $ (22,564) $ 31.489 33,197 b 34,906
Deduct:
Missouri Income Tax F00.00%% (1,176} 1,642 1,731 1.820
Federal Taxable Income $ (21,388) g 20,848 31,466 $ 33,086
Federal lncome Tax @ 35.00% $ (7.486) b 10,447 11,013 $ 11,580
Provision For Missourni Income Tax
Net Taxable Income (Page 1) $ (22,564) $ 31,489 33,197 $ 34.906
Deduct:
Federal Income Tax 50.00% (3,743) 5,223 5,507 5,790
Missouri Taxable Income $ (18,821) $ 26,266 27,690 $ 29116
Missouri Income Tax @ 6.25% $ (1.176) 3 1,642 1,731 $ 1,820
Summary of Provision For Income Tax
Federal Income Tax $ (7.486) 10,447 11,013 11,580
Missouni Income Tax (1,176) 1,642 [,731 1,820
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Atmos Energy Corporation - Rich Hill / Hume Rate District

Case No. GR-2006-0387

Accounting Schedule 1

Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Revenue Requirement

Sponsor: Rackers

(&)

(D)

Net Original Cost Rate Base (From Acctg, Sch. 2) $ 667,033 5 667,033 $ 667,033
Rate of Return 7.13% 7.30% T747%
Net Operating Income Requirement g 47,539 $ 48,693 3 49,827
Net Income Available (From Acctg. Sch 9) 29,087 29,087 29,087
Additional Net Qperating Income Needed Before
Income Taxes 3 18,472 b 19,606 3 20,740
Income Tax Requirement: (From Accig. Sch. 11)
Required Current Income Tax $ 14,956 $ 15,663 $ 16,369
Test Year Current Income Tax 3.447 3,447 3,447
Additional Current Income Tax Required b 11,509 b 12,216

3 12,923
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Accounting Schedule 2
Sponsor: Began

Atmos Energy Corporation - Rich Hill / Hume Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Rate Base

Line

1 Total Plant In Service

2 Utility Plant In Service (From Acctg. Sch 3) $ 1,087,631
3 Less Depreciation Reserves:

4 Utility Plant In Service  {From Acctg. Sch 5) 401,627
35 Net Plant In Service 3 686,004
6 Add:

7 Cash Working Capital (From Acctg. Sch. 8) 3 {(11,283)
8 Materials and Supplies and Prepayments 1,363
G Prepaid Pension Asset 22,330
10 Propane Gas Inventory 0
11 Natural Gas Inventory 47,506
12 Total Additions To Net Plant In Service $ 59,916
13 Less:

14 Interest Offset (From Acctg. Sch. &) ¥ 3,047
5 Income Tax Offset (From Acctg. Sch. §) 72
16 Stipulated Rate Base Reduction 0
17 Customer Advances For Construction 496
18 Customer Deposits 0,273
19 Deferred Income Taxes 65,999
20 Total Deductions To Net Plant In Service $ 78,887

2t
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Accounting Schedule 3
Sponsor: Began

Atmos Energy Corporation - Rich Hili / Hume Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Plant In Service

Line
19 Distribution Plant
20 374.0t Land $ 0 $ 0 P12 % 0
21 374.02 Land Rights 0 0 P-13 0
22 375.00 Structures & Improvements 0 0 P-14 0
23 376.01 Mains - Steel 242,254 2,855 P-15 245,109
24 376.02 Mains - Plastic 154,313 6,016 P-16 160,329
25 376.00 Mains - Total 396,367 8,871 405,438
26 377.00 Compressor Station Equipment 0] 0 P-17 0
27 378.00 Meas & Reg Equip 12.586 0 P-18 12,586
28 379.00 Meas. & Reg. Equip - City Gate 0 0 P-19 0
29 380.00 Services 536810 12,056 P-20 548,860
30 381.00 Meters 28,727 0 P-2t 28,727
31 382.00 Meter Installations 42,715 5.538 p-22 48,253
32 383.00 House Regulators 301 0 P-23 301
33 384.00 Housc Reg Installations 0 0 p.24 0
34 385.00 Ind. Meas. & Reg Sta. Equip 0 0 P-25 0
35 387.00 Other Equipment 0 ] P-26 0
36 Total Distbution: Plint
37 General Plant
38 389.00 Land & Land Rights $ 0 £ it P27 % 0
39 360.00 Structures & Improvements 0 1,979 P-28 1,979
40 391.00 Office Furn & Equip 0 1,636 P-29 1,656
41 392.00 Transportation Equip 0 3 P-30 3
42 393.00 Stores Equip 6 ] P-31 1
43 394.00 Tools, Shop & Garage Equip 0 495 P-32 495
44 395.00 Laboratory Equip 0 0 P-33 0
45 396.00 Power Operated Equipment 0 0 P-34 0
46 397.00 Communications Equip 0 6,945 P-35 6,945
47 398.00 Misc Equip 0 1,263 P-36 1.263
48 399.00 Other Tangible Property 0 ILIIR P-37 31,118
49

50
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Accounting Schedule 4
Sponsor: Began

Atmos Energy Corporation - Rich Hill / Hume Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Adjustments To Plant In Service

$ 2,855

$ 6,016

71 7 To adjus[ plant to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) = 5 12,056

1 To adjust plant to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) b 5,538

3 1,979

I To mclude éllbéated corporate plant (Hanneken) h) 1,6.5.6

‘Transportation Equi

1 To inciude allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) $ 3

1 To include allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) $ 1

1 To include allocated corporate plant (F Ianneken) 5 495

1 'l 0 mclude allocated corporatc. plant (Hanneken)

‘Misc Equip

1 To include allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) . 5 1,263

‘Other. Tangible Property

1 To include allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) $ 31,118
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Accounting Schedule 5
Sponsor: Began

Atmos Energy Corporatien - Rich Hill / Hume Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Depreciation Reserve

301.00
302.00
303.00

311.00

365.10
365.20
366.00
367.01
367.02
367.00
369.00
370.00

374.01
374.02
375.00
376.01
376.02
376.00
377.00
378.00
379.00
380.00
381.00
382.00
383.00

Intangible
Organization 0 0 R-1
Franchise & Consents ¢ 0 R-2 0
Other Misc. Intangibles 0 0 R-3

Manufactured Gas Production Plant

[.-P Production Plant-Liq Petro Gas Equ 0 0 R-4

Total Mamifactired Gas Produiciion |

Transmission Plant

Land 3 $ 0 R5 §

Right-Of Way 0 0 R-6 0

Structures & Improvements 0 R-7

Mains - Steel & Cathodic Protection 0 R-8

Mains - Plastic 0 R-9

Mains - Total 0 0 0

Measuring & Regulating Equipment 0 0 R-10 0

Communication Equipment 0 0 R-11 0
0

Distribution Plant

Land 0 R-12

Land Rights ¥ 0 b3 0 R-13 §% 0
Structures & Improvements 0 0 R-14 0
Mains - Steel 129,004 1,909 R-15 131.003

Mains - Plastic 85,455 (4.949) R-16 80.506
Mains - Total 214,549 (3,040) 211,509
Compressor Station Equipment 0 0 R-17 0
Meas & Reg Equip 8,446 307 R-18 8,753

Meas. & Reg. Equip - City Gate 0 0 R-19 0

Services 129,730 12,635 R-20 142,365

Meters 14,775 701 R.23 15476

Meter Installations 2,772 1,669 R-22 4.441

House Regulators {2.668) 8 R-23 (2.660)
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Accounting Schedule 5
Sponsor: Began

Atmos Energy Corporation - Rich Hilt / Hume Rate District
Case No, GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Depreciation Reserve

384.00
385.00
387.00

389.00
390.00
391.00
392.00
393.00
394.00
395.00
396.00
397.00
398.00
399.00

House Reg Installations (291) 0 R-24 (291)
Ind. Meas. & Reg Sta. Equip 0 0 R-25 0
Other Equipment 0 0 R-26 0

“Total Distribuiion Plant Resei

General Plant

Land & Land Rights s 0 3 0 R-27 %

Structures & Improvements 0 Lils R-28 1115
Office Fumn & Equip 0 739 R-29 739
Transportation Equip 0 (86) R-30 (86)
Stores Equip 0 1 R-31 1
Tools, Shop & Garage Equip 0 166 R-32 166
Laboratory Equip 0 0 R-33 0
Power Operated Equipment 0 0 R-34 0
Communications Equip 0 2,580 R-33 2,580
Misc Equip 0 479 R-36 479
Other Tangible Property 0

Total Getioral Plan

17,039 R-37 17,039
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Accounting Schedule 6
Sponsor: Began

Atmos Energy Corporation - Rich Hill / Hume Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve

?Mams Plasﬂc

1 To adjust reserve to June 30, 2006 levels {Began) iy 3,814
2 To correct Reserve (Rackers) (8,763)
‘Meas & Reg Equip

1 To adjust reserve to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) o ) 307

1 Toadjust reserve to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) $ 12635

T To adjust reserve to June 30, 2006 levels (Began) 3 701

I To adjust reserve to June 30. 2006 levels (Began) 5 1,669

1 To include reserve for allocated corporale plant (Hanneken) 5 1,115

1 To 1nclude reserve for allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) 3 739

1 To 1nclude reserve for allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) 3 (86)

1 To include reserve lor allocated corporate plant (Hanneken) 3 166

1 To include 1 Teserve for allocated corporate plam (Hanneken) 3 2,580
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Accounting Schedule 6
Sponsor; Began

Atmos Energy Corporation - Rich Hill / Hume Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve

escription

1 To include reserve for allocated corporate ptant (Hanneken) 3 479

‘Other Tangible Property’

1 To include reserve for alloca

$
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Accounting Schedule 7
Sponsor: Began

Atmos Energy Comoration - Rich Hill / Hume Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Depreciation Expense

Line

1 Intangible

2 301.00 Organization

3 302.00 Franchise & Consents

4 303.00 Other Misc. Intangibles

5 -Faotal Itangible:

Manutactured Gas Production Plant

7 31500 L-P Production Plant-Lig Petro Gas Equ = §

8 “Total Manufactured Gas Production Ple  §:

9 Transmission Plant
0 365.10 Land
11 365.20 Right-Of-Way
12 366.00 Structures & Improvements

13 367.01 Mains - Steel & Cathodic Protection 2.7200%

14 367.02 Mains - Plastic 2.7200%

15 367.00 Mains - Total

16 369.00 Measuring & Regulating Equipment
17 370.00 Communication Equipment

18 ‘Total Transmission Plant
19 Distribution Plant
20 374.01 Land b3 b
21 374.02 Land Rights
22 375.00 Structures & Improvements
23 376.01 Mains - Steel 245,109 2.6700% 6,544
24 376.02 Mains - Plastic 160,329 2.6700% 4,281
25 376.00 Mains - Total 405,438 10,825
26 377.00 Compressor Station Equipment
27 378.00 Mecas & Reg Equip 12,586 2.3800% 300
28 379.00 Meas. & Reg. Equip - City Gate
29 380.00 Services 548,860 3 1400% 17,234
30 381.00 Meters 28,727 2.7100% 779
3] 382.00 Meter Installations 48,253 2.7100% £.308
32 383.00 House Regulators 3 2.3800% 7
13 384.00 House Reg Installations
34 385.00 Ind. Meas. & Reg Sta. Equip
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Accounting Schedule 7

Atmos Energy Corporation - Rich Hill / Hume Rate District

Case No. GR-2006-0387

Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2000

Depreciation Expense

Sponsor: Began

(A) L - i =
387.00 Other Equipment

‘Total Distribution: Plant

General Plant

389.00 Land & Land Rights ) b3
390.00 Structures & Improvements 1,979 5.0000% 99
391.00 Office Furn & Equip 1,656 4.7500% 79
392.00 Transportation Equip 3 10.3900%
393.00 Stores Equip 1 4.5000%
394.00 Tools, Shop & Garage Equip 495 4.5000% 22
395.00 Laboratory Equip 4.0000%
396.00 Power Operated Equipment
397.00 Communications Equip 6,945 4.5400% 315
398.00 Misc Equip 1,263 3.6000% 45
399.00 Other Tangible Property 31,118 5.0000% 1,556

“Fonl Gengral Plant
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Accounting Schedule 8
Sponsor: Began

Atmos Energy Corporatien - Rich Hill / Hume Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Cash Working Capital

Degcription

(A}

{0

Operation and Maintenance Expense

Base Payroll S 14,288 36.3700 14.0000 22.3700 0.061288 S 876
Tax Withholding 13,801 36.3700 17.8500 19.2200 0.052658 727
Voluntary Withholdings 5.031 36.3700 21.2700 15.1000 0.041370 208
Pension Expense - Non-Qualified Plans 581 36.3700 15.2100 21.1600 0.057973 34
Pension Expense - Qualified Plan 363 36.3700 37.3700 {1.0000) (0.002740) (N
OPEB's (FAS 106) 4,023 36.3700 45.6250 (9.2550) (0.025356) (o2
Group Health 4,546 36.3700 97500 26,6200 0.072932 332
Uncollectible Accounts 6,533 36.3700 36.3700 0.0000 (.000000 0
Depreciation Charged to O&M 0 36.3700 36.3700 0.0000 (.000000 0
M&S5S and Prepayments Charged to Q&M 4,485 36.3700 36.3700 0.0000 0.000000 0
PSC Assessment 1085 36.3700 (30.6300) 67.0000 (0.183562 199
Cash Vouchers 20,435 36.3700 27.7500 8.6200 0.023616 433
Total Operation & Maintenance Expense $ 75073 $ 2756

Taxes Other Tan income

FICA - Employer Portion 1,049 36.3700 17.0000 193700 0.053068 $ 56
Federal Unemployment 21 363700 75.6300 {39.2600) (0.107562) 2)
State Unemployment 19 36.3700 75.6300 (39.2600) (0.107562) 2)
Property Tax 23,104 36.3700 182.5000 (146.1300) ((1.400356) (9.250)
Corperate Franchise 345 36.3700 (77.5000) 113.8700 0.311973 108
DOT Transportation Tax 0 36.3700 241.5000 (205.1300 {0.562000) o
Total Taxes Other Than Income $ 24,538 3 (9.090)
Other Expenses
Sales Tax 5 10.465 0.0000 18.4600 (18.4600) (0.050575) $ (529}
Natural Gas 307253 36.3700 41.6200 (5.2500) (0.014384) (4420}
Totat Other Expenses S 317,718 ) (4,949

Federal Tax Offser S 12,925 36.3700 38.1300 (1.7600) (0.004822) b (62)
State Tax Offsct 5 2,031 36.3700 38.1300 (1.7600 (0.004822) S (10}
Interest Expensc Offset - LTD S 22412 36.3700 87.2800 (50.9100) (0.139479) $ (3.126)
Interest Expensc Otfset - STD $ 867 36.3700 3.0000 33,3700 0.091425 ) 79
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Accounting Schedule 9
Sponsor: Rackers

Atmos Energy Corporation - Rich Hill / Hume Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Income Statement

—(C)

Line
I Operating Revenue $ A 3
2 Residential Sales 346,228 {219.854) 5-1 126,374
3 Small General Service 56,378 (37.361) 5-2 19,017
4 Large General Service 0 {29.639) S-3 (29,639)
5 Sales to Public Authorities 42,144 0 S-4 42,144
6 Interruptible Sales 0 0 S-5 0
7 Transportation Sales 0 0 5-6 0
8 Late Payment Charges 966 0 8-7 966
9 Other Operating Revenues 386 0 S-8 386
10 Total Operating Revenue $ 446,102 $  (286,854) $ 159,248
11 Operating Expenses
12 Operation & Maintenance Expense
13 Natural Gas Supply Expense $ 303,118 $  (303,118) S-8 $ 0
14 Manufactured Gas Production & Other Gas S 4,114 (4,114) S-9 0
15 Underground Storage 0 0 5-10 0
16 Other Storage 0 0 S-11 o
17 Transmission 0 0 S-12 0
18 Distribution 14,528 979 5-13 15,507
19 Customer Accounts 7,541 6,775 5-14 14,316
20 Customer Service & Information 0 0 5-15 0
21 Sales 0 0 5-16 0
22 Administrative & General 37,976 7,374 5-17 45,350
23 Total © & M Expense $ 367,277 $  (292.104) 5 75,173
24 Other Operating Expenses
25 Depreciation b 40,334 $ (14,203) S-18 b 26,131
26 Amortization 0 0 S-19 0
27 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 56,745 (31.059) S-20 25,686
28 Total Other Operating Expenses $ 97.079 $ (45,262) s 5L817
29 Total Operating Expenses b 464356 $ (337.366) 3 126,990
30  Net Income Before Income Taxes b (18.254) $ 50,512 b 32,258
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Atmos Energy Corporation - Rich Hill / Humme Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387

Accounting Schedule 9
Sponsor: Rackers

Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Income Statement

(A] ) (> {E)

Net Income Before Income Taxes (Fm Pgl) g (18,254) $ 50,512 $ 32,258
Current Income Tax Expense $ 102,352 % {98.,905) 5-21 $ 3,447
Deferred Income Tax Expense

Deferred Income Tax Expense b (102,352) 3 102,352 §-22 $ 0

Deferred ITC Amortization 0 (276) S-23 (276)
Total Deferred Income Tax Expense §  (102.352) § 102,076 h (276)
Total Income Tax Expense $ 0 $ 3,171 3 3,171
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Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Rackers

Atmos Energy Corporation - Rich Hill / Hume Rate Pustrict
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Adjustments To Income Statement

BIEEE)

2 To eliminate gross receipts tax from revenue. {Meyer) 0
3 To eliminate natural gas costs. (Mever) (229.989)
4 To eliminate unbilled revenue. {(Meyer) 445
3 To reflect customer annualization. (Meyer) (39)

1 To reflect normal weather. (Meyer) $ 1,186
2 To eliminate gross receipts tax from revenue. (Meyer) 0
3 To eliminate natural gas costs. (Meyer) (38,564)
4 To eliminate unbilled revenue. (Meyer) {238)
5 To reflect customer annualization. {Meyer) 255

1 To eliminate natural gas costs. (Meyer) (29,534)

2 To eliminate unbilled revenue. (Meyer) (105)

‘Sales to Public Authontic

1 No adjustment required. | g ]

Interruptible Sales::

I No adjustment required. $ 0

1 No adjustment required. %
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Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Rackers

Atmos Energy Corporation - Rich Hill / Hume Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Adjustments To Income Statement

1 No adjustment required. 5 0

‘Natural Gas Supply Expense
1 To eliminate natural gas costs. (Mever)

‘Manufactured Gas Production & Qther Gas Supplv
1 To eliminate natural gas costs (Meyer) h) 4.114)

1. T T.o ‘annualize péyroll. (Hanneken) — | | $ 979
1 To annualize payroll. (Hanneken) $ 463
2 To annualize postage (Meyer) 56
3 To reflect interest on customer deposits. (Began) 765
4 To annualize uncollectible expense (Meyer) 5,491

Cuistomer. Service & Information i Sa13
1 No adjustinent required. $ 0
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Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Rackers

Atmos Energy Corporation - Rich Hill / Hume Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Adjustments To Income Statement

Description

2 To remove lobbying related labor (Hagemeyer) (34)
3 To realiocate non-utility expense (Hanneken) {1,233)
4 To adjust Call Center Expense (Hanneken) 210

5 To remove Employee Illness Bank (Hanneken) {280)

6 To Remove CSC Incentive (Hagemeyer) (79)

8 To remove All Employee Broadcast (Hanneken) 21
9 To remove dues and miscellaneous expenses (Hagemeyer) (84)
10 To annualize Blueflame Insurance (Hanneken) 203
11 To annualize allocated O&M (Hanneken) 7,090
12 To adjust pension expense to reflect FAS 87. (Hagemeyer) 144
13 To adjust other employee benefits to reflect FAS 106. (Hagemeyer) 1,880
14 To reallocate employee benefits (Hagemeyer) {233)
15 To remove Cenntemal Project from Expense (Hanneken) (38)
16 To remove Board of Directors costs (Hanneken) (594)
17 To adjust Imgurtes and Damages expense. (Hagemeyer) (1,747)

18 To remove disallowed advertising and promotional expense {Hagemeyer) (71
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Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Rackers

Atmos Energy Corporation - Rich Hill / Hume Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Adjustments To Income Statement

19 To adjust PSC assessment. (Hanneken) 1,085
20 To normalize rate case expense. (Began) 198
21 To remove Incentive Compensation Expense (Hagemeyer) (842)
22 To annualize insurance expense (275)
Depreciation:
1 To annualize depreciation. (Began) h (7,765)
2 To annualize capitalized depreciation. (Began) {12)
5 To annualize the reserve amortization (Rackers) (6,420}

1 N’(’) adjustment required. 0
Taxes'Other: Than Income Taxes : _ S S
1 To annualize FICA. (Hanneken) $ (399)
2 To annualize property tax expense. (Hanneken) {896)
3 To adjust State Franchise Tax. (Hanneken) (29,655)
4 To adjust DOT Tax (Hanneken) (101)
5 To adjust CNG Tax (Hanneken) (8)

£ (98,905
l $ (98,905)
Deferred Income Tax Expense _ 102,352
1 To adjust deferred income tax expense. (Rackers) $ 102,352
Deferred ITC Amortization - - = 755 Tl s giagin il 00 B (276)
1 To adjust ITC amom/atlon (Rackers) 3 (276)
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Test Year Ending September 30, 2005 Updated Through June 30, 2006

Ammos Energy Corporation - Rich Hill / Hume Rate District
Case No. GR-2006-0387

Income Tax

Accounting Schedule 11

Sponsor: Rackers

(A) () (E}
Net Operating Income (Acctg. Sch. ) h) 29.087 s 47,559 48,693 3 49.827
Add:
Current Income Tax 3,447 14,956 15,603 16,369
Deferred [ncome Taxes
Deterred Income Tax Expense 0 0 0 0
Deferred ITC Amortization (276) 274 {276} (276)
Net Income Before Taxes (Acctg. Sch. 9) $ 32258 3 62,239 64,080 hY 65,920
Subtractions From Net Income Betore Taxes
Interest Expense @  3.49% $ 23,279 b 23,279 23,279 3 23,279
Total Subtractions $ 23,279 $ 23,279 23,279 $ 23,279
Net Taxable Income 3 8979 S 38,960 40,801 3 42.641
Provision For Federal Income Tax
Net Taxable Income (Page 1) L3 8,979 3 38,960 40,801 $ 42,641
Deduct: o o
Missouri Income Tax 100.00% - 468 2,031 2,127 2,223
Federal Taxable Incomne 3 8,511 h) 36,929 38674 h) 40,418
Federal Income Tax @ 3500% % 2979 $ 12,925 13536 § 14146
Provision For Missoun Income Tax
Net Taxable Income (Page 1) $ 8,979 ;) 38,960 40,801 3 42,641
Deduct:
Federal Income Tax 50.00% : 1,489 6,463 6,768 7,073
Missouri Taxable Income $ 7,490 $ 32,497 34,033 $ 35,568
Missouri Income Tax @ 6.25% .3 463 $ 2,031 2127 $ 2,223
Summary of Provision For Income Tax
Federal Income Tax $ 2979 12,925 13,536 14,148
Missoun Income Tax 468 2,031 2,127 2,223
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